National Guard, is entitled to a leave of absence with pay for performance of service in the 
uniformed services as defined in Section 5923.05 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC). Such 
leave with pay shall be for up to a month, twenty-two (22) eight (8) hour work days (one 
hundred seventy-six [176] working hours) in any one calendar year. The affected 
employee shall be required to submit to the Employer a copy of the published military 
orders or a written statement from the appropriate military commander evidencing the 
period of training or active duty.

[...]

of detectives) is on duty and/or in uniform, except when a member of the bargaining unit is 
teaching or attending classes or seminars. 

Section 2. Each full-time Sergeant and Lieutenant, after the first year of service, shall receive a 
yearly uniform allowance of one thousand one hundred fifty dollars ($1,150). Whenever a 
Lieutenant or Sergeant is assigned by the Chief/designee to function as a detective in "plain 
clothes" for a period of two (2) consecutive work weeks or more, such assigned employee shall 
ut1lize the uniform allowance for "plain clothes" as necessary and appropriate.

[...]

placed on layoff due to budgetaiy constraints (lack of funds) may instead choose ( opt) to keep their 
rank and take a pay reduction equivalent to a rate two percent (2 % ) above the highest Patrol Officer 
wage rate. 

The budgetary constraints causing the stated reductions in pay shall be reevaluated within three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days of the stated pay reduction. Should the budgetaiy constraints 
continue, the pay reduction will continue for another three hundred sixty-five (365) days before 
being reevaluated. Should the budgetary constraints continue to exist, the Employer shall 
determine if the pay reduction should continue. "Wage rate" as used herein means the base rate 
of pay for the classification. An affected employee shall notify the Employer, in writing, within